I am a Project Manager at Strategic Claims Services (“SCS”), a 

nationally recognized class action administration firm.1  I have over nineteen years of 

experience specializing in the administration of class action cases.  SCS was 

established in April 1999 and has administered over five hundred and seventy-five 

(575) class action cases since its inception.  I have personal knowledge of the facts 

set forth herein, and if called on to do so, I could and would testify competently 

thereto. 

2. Pursuant to the Court’s Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for 

Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement, dated October 23, 2025 (ECF No.